
 

 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 3 Senedd  

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 21 March 2024 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddClimate@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30) 

Public meeting (09.30-14.00) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Welsh Government’s proposals for a Sustainable Farming Scheme 

(SFS) - evidence session with farming representatives 

(09.30-10.45) (Pages 1 - 189)  

Aled Jones, President - National Farmers Union (NFU) Cymru 

Rachel Lewis-Davies, National Environment and Land Use Adviser - National 

Farmers Union (NFU) Cymru 

Gareth Parry, Deputy Head of Policy - Farmers' Union of Wales (FUW) 

Elin Jenkins, Policy Officer - Farmers' Union of Wales (FUW) 

George Dunn, Chief Executive - Tenant Farmers Association 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief - Sustainable Farming Scheme 

Paper - National Farmers Union (NFU) Cymru 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Paper - Farmers' Union of Wales (FUW) 

Paper - Tenant Farmers Association 

 

Break (10.45-11.00) 

 

3 Welsh Government’s proposals for a Sustainable Farming Scheme 

(SFS) - evidence session with environmental organisations 

(11.00-12.15) (Pages 190 - 270)  

Rhys Evans, Wales Manager, Sustainable Farming Lead - Nature Friendly 

Farming Network 

Arfon Williams, Head of Land and Sea Policy - RSPB Cymru 

Andrew Tuddenham, Head of Policy Wales – Soil Association 

Alex Phillips, Policy & Advocacy Manager - WWF Cymru 

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Nature Friendly Farming Network (Key Points Briefing) 

Paper - Nature Friendly Farming Network (Consultation response) 

Paper - Soil Association (Summary) 

Paper - Soil Association (Consultation response) 

Paper - Wales Environment Link 

 

Lunch break (12.15-13.00) 

 

4 Welsh Government’s proposals for a Sustainable Farming Scheme 

(SFS) - evidence session with academics 

(13.00-14.00) (Pages 271 - 281)  

Dr Ludivine Petetin, School of Law and Politics -  Cardiff University 

Professor Iain Donnison, Head of Department - Institute of Biological, 

Environmental & Rural Sciences (IBERS) 



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Dr Ludivine Petetin 

Paper - Professor Iain Donnison 

 

5 Papers to note (14.00)   

5.1 Legislative Consent: Data Protection and Digital Information Bill 

 (Pages 282 - 283)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 

Sport, and International Relations Committee to Rt Hon Michelle Donelan MP, 

Secretary of State for Science, Innovation and Technology in relation to the 

National Underground Asset Register. 

5.2 Welsh Government’s proposals for a Sustainable Farming Scheme (SFS) 

 (Pages 284 - 288)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee to the Chair in relation to 

the petition P-06-1388 Remove the requirement for farmers to have at least 

10% tree cover to access the new Sustainable Farming Scheme 

Letter from the Chair to the Chair of the Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee in relation to the Welsh Government’s proposals for a Sustainable 

Farming Scheme (SFS) 

Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd in relation to the Welsh Government’s proposals for a Sustainable 

Farming Scheme (SFS) 

5.3 The Plant Health (Fees) (England) and Official Controls (Frequency of Checks) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2024 

 (Pages 289 - 293)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd to 

the Chair in relation to the Plant Health (Fees) (England) and Official Controls 



 

 

(Frequency of Checks) (Amendment) Regulations 2024 

Follow up letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd to the Chair in relation to thePlant Health (Fees) (England) and 

Official Controls (Frequency of Checks) (Amendment) Regulations 2024 

5.4 Internal Drainage Districts 

 (Pages 294 - 296)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee to 

Mabon ap Gwynfor in relation to Internal Drainage Districts 

Letter from Mabon ap Gwynfor MS to the Chair in relation to Internal 

Drainage Districts 

5.5 The Environment and Rural Affairs (Revocation and Consequential Provision) 

Regulations 2024 

 (Pages 297 - 298)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd to 

the Chair in relation to the Environment and Rural Affairs (Revocation and 

Consequential Provision) Regulations 2024 

5.6 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 

 (Pages 299 - 327)  

Attached Documents:  

Response from the Minister and Deputy Minister for Climate Change to the 

Committee's report: Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 

5.7 Scrutiny of Transport for Wales 

 (Pages 328 - 337)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chief Executive of Transport for Wales to the Chair in relation 

to the annual scrutiny of Transport for Wales 

Letter from the Chief Executive of Transport for Wales to the Chair in relation 

to the provision of services during the Football Euro 2024 



 

 

5.8 Net Zero, Energy and Climate Change Inter-Ministerial Group 

 (Page 338)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair in relation to the Net 

Zero, Energy and Climate Change Inter-Ministerial Group 

5.9 Ffos-y-Fran opencast coalmine 

 (Pages 339 - 342)  

Attached Documents:  

Follow up letter from the Chair to the Minister for Climate Change in relation 

to the Ffos y Fran opencast coal mine 

Response from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair in relation to 

Ffos-y-Fran opencast coalmine 

5.10 Performance of Dwr Cymru Welsh Water 

 (Pages 343 - 347)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Senior Director of Ofwat to the Chair in relation to Ofwat's 

investigation into Dŵr Cymru Welsh Water 

Response from the Minister of Climate Change to the Committee's report: 

Report on performance of Dŵr Cymru Welsh Water 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from the remainder of today's meeting 

(14.00)   

 

Private meeting (14.00-15.00) 

 

7 Consideration of evidence received under items 2, 3 and 4 

   

 



 

 

8 Consideration of draft report on the Legislative Consent 

Memorandum for the Automated Vehicles Bill 

 (Page 348)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft report on the Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Automated 

Vehicles Bill 

 

9 Consideration of draft report on the National Infrastructure 

Commission for Wales - 2022-23 

 (Page 349)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft report on the National Infrastructure Commission for Wales - 2022-23 

 

10 Consideration of the Committee's forward work programme - 

Summer 2024 

 (Page 350)  

Attached Documents:  

Forward work programme 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



NFU Cymru’s response toNFU Cymru’s response to
Welsh Government’s Welsh Government’s 

Sustainable Farming Scheme - Sustainable Farming Scheme - 
‘Keeping  Farmers Farming’ ‘Keeping  Farmers Farming’ 

consultationconsultation

Pack Page 30



NFU Cymru Consultation Response 

 

 Page 1 

 

President’s Foreword 
 
Over the past 12 weeks NFU Cymru has spoken with over 5,000 
farmers and supply chain partners at roadshows, county meetings, 
board meetings, market visits and other events. We have 
methodically presented the Welsh Government proposals and 
recorded feedback from every event to ensure that this response is 
a true and accurate reflection of all those we are proud to represent 
a
[...]
Achieving NET ZERO Farming’s 2040 goal. 
www.nfuonline.com/archive?treeid=137544  
Pacala S & Socolow R. (2004). Stabilization Wedges: Solving the Climate Problem for the Next 50 
Years with Current Technologies. Science. 305 (5686): 968–972. 
Paul KI, Polglase PJ, Nyakuengama JG, Khanna PK. (2002). Change in soil carbon following 
afforestation. Forest ecology and management, 168(1-3), 241-257. 
Renna V, Martín-Gallego P, Julián F, Six J, Cardinael R, Laub, M. (2024). Initial soil carbon losses 
may offset decades of biomass carbon accumulation in Mediterranean afforestation. Geoderma 
Regional, e00768. 
Upson MA, Burgess PJ, Morison JIL. (2016). Soil carbon changes after establishing woodland and 
agroforestry trees in a grazed pasture. Geoderma, 283, 10-20.   
Slee B, Brown I, Donnelly D, Gordon IJ, Matthews K, Towers W. (2014) The ‘squeezed middle’: 
Identifying and addressing conflicting demands on intermediate quality farmland in Scotland. Land 
Use Policy 41: 206-216. 

Pack Page 281

https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2021-04/agricultural-land-classification-projected-effect-climate-change.pdf
https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2021-04/agricultural-land-classification-projected-effect-climate-change.pdf
http://www.nfuonline.com/archive?treeid=137544


 

 

 

 

 

 

19 February 2024 

National Underground Asset Register 

Dear Michelle, 

I am writing to you following the Committee’s consideration of a Supplementary Legislative Consent 

Memorandum related to the Data Protection and Digital Information (No.2) Bill (“the Bill”). During the 

reporting stage of legislative proceedings in the House of Commons, you introduced amendments to 

the Bill relating to establishing a National Underground Asset Register.  

As you will be aware, there are hundreds of owners of underground assets across the country, 

ranging from local government to utility companies. All these owners will have their processes for 

holding suc
[...]
n Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
Llyr Gruffydd MS 
Chair  
Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
 
SeneddClimate@senedd.wales  

 
29th February 2024 

 
 
 
Dear Llyr, 
 
 
The Environment and Rural Affairs (Revocation and Consequential Provision) 
Regulations 2024 
 
 
I wish to inform the Committee of the intention to consent to the UK Government making and 
laying The Environment and Rural Affairs (Revocation and Consequential Provision) 
Regulations 2024 (“the Regulations”). The Regulations will be made using powers in Section 
14 of The Retained EU Law (REUL) (Revocation and Reform) Act (“the REUL Act”). 
 
The Regulations will revoke legislation identified as redundant following the UK’s exit from 
the EU, which was not included in Schedule 1 of the REUL Act.  Revocation of these 
instruments will have no policy effect in Wales and will reduce unnecessary complexity in  the 
statute book. 
 
Although the Welsh Government’s general principle is that the law relating to devolved 
matters should be made and amended in Wales, on this occasion, it is considered appropriate 
for the UK Government to legislate on a GB-wide basis.  This approach would ensure 
redundant legislation is revoked equally across the nations to which they applied.  
 
The Regulations will be laid before the UK Parliament on 11 March.   
 
 
 

Pack Page 297

Agenda Item 5.5

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddClimate@senedd.wales


I have written similarly to Huw Irranca-Davies MS, Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 
Constitution Committee and Paul Davies MS, the Chair of the Economy, Trade and Rural 
Affairs Committee. 
 
Yours sincerely,  
 

 
 
Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd 
Minister
[...]
ster should explain how the findings of NRW’s report, Long Term 
Investment Requirement for Flood Defences (January 2024), will be used to help 
shape future investment decisions concerning flood and risk management.  
 
Response: Accept 
 
We will consider the findings of NRW’s LTIR report, alongside other reviews (e.g. the 
National Infrastructure Commission for Wales Review) which are due to report soon. 
The findings of these reports will be considered by Welsh Government policy teams, 
supported by the Flood and Coastal Erosion Committee and Flood Risk Programme 
Board, to ensure investment is prioritised to minimise the impact of flooding across 
Wales.  
 
 
Recommendation 51. 
 
The Minister should explain how the impact of the reduction in revenue allocation on 
flood risk preparedness and the response to future flood events will be monitored.  
 
Response: Accept  
 
There have been no reductions in revenue allocation made to Risk management 
Authorities in Wales. The revenue allocation for each Local Authority will remain at 
£225,000, additionally the revenue allocation for Natural Resources Wales will 
remain at £24.5M. The challenging financial position and pressures facing all public 
service across Wales has meant that we have been unable to support the planned 
£8M revenue uplift to flood and coastal erosion risk management (FCERM) next FY.  
 
 
Recommendation 52.  
 
The Minister should explain the £22m reduction in capital allocation for 2024-25 for 
flood risk management and water policy delivery.  
 
Response: Accept  
 
From 2024-25 it has been recognised that, as a significant proportion of FCERM is 

delivered via National Resources Wales, it would be clearer to show the budget on 

the NRW BEL. This is a presentational change.  Significant progress on delivery of 

NRW schemes resulted in additional spend being brought forward to the 2023-2024 

financial year. The NRW budget for 2024-2025 has therefore been amended as a 

result to reflect
[...]
oughout the day, via our website, journey check and social channels for the most up to 
date information. 
 
I hope the above is useful and if you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to 
contact me. My office would be happy to arrange a technical briefing to take place should you 
wish to do so prior to the fixture.   
 
Kind regards, 

 
James Price 
Chief Executive, Transport for Wales. 

Pack Page 337



Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru                  
Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref: JJ/PO/0070/24  
 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
 
Llŷr Gruffydd MS 
Chair 
Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
 
 

6 March 2024 
 
Dear Huw, Llŷr, 
 
I am writing in accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement, to report on the 
latest meeting of the Net Zero, Energy and Climate Change Inter-Ministerial Group, held on 
21 February 2024. The meeting focused on the next set of consultations for changes to the 
UK Emissions Trading Scheme.  
 
The meeting also was attended by Mairi McAllan MSP, Cabinet Secretary for Net Zero and 
Just Transition, Andrew Muir MLA, Minister of Agriculture, Environment and Rural Affairs, 
Conor Murphy MLA, Minister for Economy, Lord Martin Callanan, Parliamentary Under 
Secretary of State Minister for Energy Efficiency and Gree
[...]
ment.uk/work/7260/water-quality-in-wales/publications/
https://www.gov.wales/wales-better-river-quality-taskforce
https://www.gov.wales/written-statement-securing-greater-nature-environmental-and-community-benefits-through-sustainable


confident we are on the right track to continue delivering meaningful improvements for our 
water environment.  
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change  
 

Pack Page 347



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 348

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 349

Agenda Item 9By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 350

Agenda Item 10 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Welsh Government’s proposals for a Sustainable Farming Scheme (SFS) - evidence session with farming representatives
	Paper - National Farmers Union (NFU) Cymru
	Paper - Farmers' Union of Wales (FUW)
	Paper - Tenant Farmers Association

	3 Welsh Government’s proposals for a Sustainable Farming Scheme (SFS) - evidence session with environmental organisations
	Paper - Nature Friendly Farming Network (Consultation response)
	Paper - Soil Association (Summary)
	Paper - Soil Association (Consultation response)
	Paper - Wales Environment Link
	Sustainable Farming Scheme
	March 2024
	Introduction



	4 Welsh Government’s proposals for a Sustainable Farming Scheme (SFS) - evidence session with academics
	General comments
	Issues with a ‘one size fits all’ approach
	Major gaps and issues with the current Proposals
	Matters around the Universal Actions (UA)
	The lack of just transition
	Issues around co-design/co-creation
	Relationship between farming, environment and food production: The need for an agri-food policy
	Potential economic impact of the Sustainable Farming Scheme
	Uncertainty around the budget/funding
	Obligation of reporting but lack of evaluation
	A perfect storm?
	The temporality of decisions and policies
	Paper - Professor Iain Donnison

	5.1 Legislative Consent: Data Protection and Digital Information Bill
	5.2 Welsh Government’s proposals for a Sustainable Farming Scheme (SFS)
	Letter from the Chair to the Chair of the Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs Committee in relation to the Welsh Government’s proposals for a Sustainable Farming Scheme (SFS)
	Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd in relation to the Welsh Government’s proposals for a Sustainable Farming Scheme (SFS)

	5.3 The Plant Health (Fees) (England) and Official Controls (Frequency of Checks) (Amendment) Regulations 2024
	Follow up letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd to the Chair in relation to thePlant Health (Fees) (England) and Official Controls (Frequency of Checks) (Amendment) Regulations 2024

	5.4 Internal Drainage Districts
	Letter from Mabon ap Gwynfor MS to the Chair in relation to Internal Drainage Districts

	5.5 The Environment and Rural Affairs (Revocation and Consequential Provision) Regulations 2024
	5.6 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25
	MA-JJ-0526-24 - CCEI - Draft Budget - ENG
	CCEI Cttee Report - Draft Budget 2024-25 - government response 

	5.7 Scrutiny of Transport for Wales
	Letter from the Chief Executive of Transport for Wales to the Chair in relation to the provision of services during the Football Euro 2024

	5.8 Net Zero, Energy and Climate Change Inter-Ministerial Group
	5.9 Ffos-y-Fran opencast coalmine
	Response from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair in relation to Ffos-y-Fran opencast coalmine

	5.10 Performance of Dwr Cymru Welsh Water
	Response from the Minister of Climate Change to the Committee's report: Report on performance of Dŵr Cymru Welsh Water

	8 Consideration of draft report on the Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Automated Vehicles Bill
	9 Consideration of draft report on the National Infrastructure Commission for Wales - 2022-23
	10 Consideration of the Committee's forward work programme - Summer 2024





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 3 Senedd  

and video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Thursday, 21 March 2024 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 15.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13727 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

Witnesses: 

Aled Jones, NFU Cymru 

Rachel Lewis-Davies, NFU Cymru 

Gareth Parry, Farmers' Union of Wales (FUW) 

Elin Jenkins, Farmers' Union of Wales (FUW) 

Rhys Evans, Nature Friendly Farming Network 

Arfon Williams, RSPB 

Andrew Tuddenham, Soil Association 

Alex Phillips, WWF 

Dr Ludivine Petetin, Cardiff University 

Professor Iain Donnison, Institute of Biological, 

Environmental and Rural Sciences 

Committee Staff: Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Lukas Evans Santos (Deputy Clerk) 

Masudah Ali (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 Apologies were received from Delyth Jewell MS and Joyce Watson MS. 

1.2 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

2 Welsh Government’s proposals for a Sustainable Farming Scheme (SFS) 

- evidence session with farming representatives  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from farming representatives. 

3 Welsh Government’s proposals for a Sustainable Farming Scheme (SFS) 

- evidence session with environmental organisations  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from environmental organisations. 

4 Welsh Government’s proposals for a Sustainable Farming Scheme (SFS) 

- evidence session with academics  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from academics. 

5 Papers to note  

5.1 The papers were noted. 



 

 

5.1 Legislative Consent: Data Protection and Digital Information Bill  

5.2 Welsh Government’s proposals for a Sustainable Farming Scheme (SFS)  

5.3 The Plant Health (Fees) (England) and Official Controls (Frequency of Checks) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2024  

5.4 Internal Drainage Districts  

5.5 The Environment and Rural Affairs (Revocation and Consequential Provision) 

Regulations 2024  

5.6 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25  

5.7 Scrutiny of Transport for Wales  

5.8 Net Zero, Energy and Climate Change Inter-Ministerial Group  

5.9 Ffos-y-Fran opencast coalmine  

5.10 Performance of Dwr Cymru Welsh Water  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of today's meeting  

6.1 The motion was agreed. 

7 Consideration of evidence received under items 2, 3 and 4  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received under items 2, 3 and 4. 

8 Consideration of draft report on the Legislative Consent Memorandum 

for the Automated Vehicles Bill  

8.1 Members agreed to consider and agree the draft report outside of Committee. 



 

 

9 Consideration of draft report on the National Infrastructure 

Commission for Wales - 2022-23  

9.1 Members agreed to consider and agree the draft report outside of Committee.. 

10 Consideration of the Committee's forward work programme - Summer 

2024  

10.1 Members agreed to consider and agree the forward work programme outside of 

Committee. 


